Roadrunner Tariff RDFS Rules 100-K Effective Date 12/11/2023

Tariff # |Tariff Name Billable Code Standard Price Extra Price / Info. Page #
130 APPLICATION OF PRICING AGREEMENT TARIFFS Base Rate 80.2% Discount  |$100 min charge 8
140 CREDIT PERIOD AND LATE PAYMENT CHARGE Late Payment |1.5% of rate $15 min chg per 30 days |9
302 NEW YORK METRO - Zip Code 100-103, 118-119 NYD(D)/ NYP(P) |$10/cwt $100 min charge

303 GEOGRAPHIC LINEHAUL SURCHARGE GLS $1.38/cwt $30 min charge

304 PICKUP OR DELIVERY ON U.S. ISLANDS BYI (D)/ API (P) [See page 2

305 APP OF PRICE TO NON-DIRECT POINTS/INTERLINE See page 2

310 CALIFORNIA COMPLIANCE SURCHARGE CAD(D)/CAO(P) |CAO-$60 CAD-$30 CAO/D:S60

360 BILLS OF LADING & FREIGHT BILLS OPC $4.25/doc |$0.30/ itemized line item

375 BLIND SHIPMENT COORDINATION BSC $130/shpt + shpt charges

502 DETENTION - VEHICLES WITH POWER UNITS DET(D)/DEP(P) [Chart See Pg 2 - $50/15 min, $75 min charge (20
503 DETENTION - VEHICLES WITHOUT POWER UNITS DET(D)/DEP(P) (24 hrs free time; $150/day thereafter 21
560 EXTRA LABOR ELD(D)/ ELC(P) |Chart see Pg 2 22
562 FORK LIFT SERVICE FLS(D) / FLP(P) [$59.85/hr $59.85 min charge 23
566 INSIDE DELIVERY/PICKUP - NOT ADJACENT VEHICLE ID (D) /P (P) $10/cwt, $95 min; $600 max 23
567 INSIDE DELIVERY/PICKUP - FLOORS NOT ACCESSIBLE TO CARRIER'S|ID (D) / IP (P) $2.50/cwt, $50 min chg 23
568 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS HAZ $50/shpt | 23
573 MARKING OR TAGGING FREIGHT - RE-LABELING MKT $5.00/piece, $40 min chg 24
576 MIN CHARGE - CAPACITY LOADS - OVERFLOWS CuB RDFS 501/700, @20,000 Ibs, Cl 50 @2800 cuf{25
577 MIN CHARGE - CUBIC CAPACITY & MIN CLASS CuB > 750 cu ft, <6pcf; Wt (cu ft*6pcf); cl 125 25
578 MINIMUM CHARGE - LINEAR FOOT LIN See page 2 26
610 MINIMUM CHARGE - ABSOLUTE MIN See page 2 27
647 NOTIFICATION PRIOR TO DELIVERY NC $30/shpt 27
648 APPOINTMENT DELIVERY APT $60/shpt 28
670 OVER DIMENSION FREIGHT EDC See page 2 28
751 P/U & DELIVERY SERVICE - PRIVATE RESIDENCES RSD(D) / RSP(P) [$15/cwt $100 min charge 29
755 P/U & DELIVERY SERVICE - LIFTGATE LGD(D) / LGP(P) [$8/cwt $125 min charge 29
756 P/U & DELIVERY SERVICE - SUNDAY OR HOLIDAYS SUN(D) / SUP(P) [$100/person/hr, $400 min chg/person/day |29
757 P/U & DEL SERVICE - SATURDAYS & NON-BUSINESS HOURS SAD(D) / SAP(P) [$100/person/hr, $200 min chg/person/day |30
760 P/U & DEL SERVICE - LIMITED ACCESS LOCATIONS LTD(D) / LTP(P) [$15/cwt $150 min charge 30
762 GROCERY WAREHOUSES/ FOOD DISTRIBUTORS GWD(D)/GWP(P) S9/cwt $60 min charge 30
763 TRADE SHOW OR EXHIBITION SITE ESD(D) / EXH(P) [$15/cwt $200 min charge 31
780 EXCESSIVE VALUE - SHPT EXTRAORDINARY VALUE ECC See page 2 32
810 PROTECTIVE SERVICE (PSC - Cold; PSH - Hot) PSC/ PSH $2.50/cwt $38.75 min charge 33
820 RECONSIGNMENT/DIVERSION TO OTHER CARRIER RCS See page 2 Exceptions Apply 34
830 REDELIVERY RD $12/cwt $150 min - $600 max 36
840 PAPER INVOICE SERVICE PRI $2.25/shpt 36
860 RETURN SHIPMENTS — UNDELIVERED RSU $5.80/cwt $69 min - $424 max 36
870 REVERSAL OF TERMS/CORRECTED BILL OF LADING REV $35/request/freight bill 36
887 SORTING OR SEGREGATING SRT $1.25/piece |$105 min 37
891 ROADRUNNER GUARANTEE PP 25% upcharge on net linehaul - $75 min 38
892 VOLUME SPOT QUOTES SP 10% upcharge on original quote - $125 min |40
900 STOP-OFFS SO (D)/ SOP (P) |$96.65/stop 40
910 STORAGE STR $2/cwt /day See page 2 41
959 TRANSFER OF LADING TOL $2/cwt $200 min charge 41
985 VEHICLE FURNISHED BUT NOT USED ONU $150/day 42
992 WEIGHT VERIFICATION Wi 30/shpt 42
996 REWEIGH OR RECLASSIFICATION CHARGE WRC 30/shpt 42




Roadrunner Tariff RDFS Rules 100-K Effective Date 12/11/2023
304 - Location & Zip Code for US Islands M",“mum/ Charge/ CWT Ma,X'mum/
Shipment Shipment
MA, Matha's Vineyard, Nanrucket: 02535, 02539, 02552, 02554, $150.00 $54.10 $2.500.00
02557, 02568, 02573, 02584
Florida Keys: 33001, 33036, 33037, 33040, 33042, 33043, 33044, $150.00 $20.00 $1,500.00
33045, 33050, 33051, 33052, 33070, 33109
MI, Harsens Island: 48028 $99.00 $10.00 $950.00
CA, Avalon, Catalina, Costal California: 90704 $99.00 $10.00 $950.00
WA, Puget Soung, Costal WA: 98013, 98070, 98221, 98333 $150.00 $20.00 $1,500.00
NY, Shelter Island: 11964, 11965 $150.00 $10.00 $950.00
305 - Application Of Pricing - Interline/NDIR points Base Tariff: Current RDFS 501/700 Series
Minimum Charge Minimum Charge Minimum Charge Class Rating:
US Origin to US Dest. US Origin to Canada Canada to US Dest. Actual NMFC Class
$165.00 $265.00 $265.00 Discount: 60.0%

502 - DET Weight-pounds <1,000 1,000-2,499 lbs| 2,500-4,999 5,000-7,499
Vehicle w/ | Free Time-Min 15 30 60 90
PoWeT 7,500-9,999 Ibs - 120 min 10,000-19,999 Ibs > 180 min 20,000+ Ibs - 240 min
560 - Extra [Mon - Fri in business hours $75/ person/hr $150 min/ person/ day
Labor Sat/ Sun/ Holidays after hours $100/person/hr $400 min/ person/ day
578 - Linear Foot
Minimum Charge [Shpt Mile (Miles) | Lessthan 750 | 750-1200 M | 1200 - 1800 M 1800 (+) M
Per Mile Rate $S0.100/ lin ft | S0.087 /lin ft | $0.073 / lin ft $0.060 / lin ft
610 - Abs Destination Points
CT, DC, DE All
i IL, IN, KY, Ml re e
M"_‘ Charges CA TX | OR, WA GA, M3, P L MA, MD, ME, | Other | All Canadian Points
in USA NCSCTN [ MO, OH, WI
NH, NJ, NY, PA, UsS
CA 79.99 120 119.99 | 129.99 124.99 159.99 150 215.00
TX 110 | 79.99 | 129.99 | 114.99 114.99 149.99 150 215.00
OR, WA 99.99 120 89.99 129.99 124.99 159.99 150 215.00
GA, MS
’ ’ 130 115 139.99 | 104.99 114.99 149.99 150 215.00
NC, SC, TN
IL, IN, KY, M, 120 115 134.99 | 114.99 104.99 149.99 150 215.00
MO, OH, WI ’ ’ ’ ' ’
CT, DC, DE, MA,
MD, ME, NH, NJ
’ ’ "7 150 140 149.99 | 139.99 139.99 149.99 150 215.00
NY, PA, RI, VA,
VT, WV
All Oth
. er 150 150 149.99 | 149.99 149.99 159.99 150 215.00
US Points
670 - Over |Length 8- 12 ft 12 - 16 ft 16 - 20 ft 20- 27 ft 27 (+) ft
Dimension [Charge $260 $600 $850 $1,300 $5,000




Class | 50 55 60 65 | 70 | 775 | 85 | 925 100 100+
780 - Excess
Value Liability | V21ue [$2.00 | $1.50 |7 $2.00 [$4.00 [$5.00 [$7.00 [$8.00 [$0.00 [ $10 $10
alue Habity ™ 2 nadian Liability $2.00/lb, max $5,000 per shipment

820 - Reconsignment
or Diversion to
Another Carrier

Prior to Tender of Delivery

After Tender of Delivery

Name of Shipper or Consignee
&/or change in deliver location

$75/
shpt

Name Change &/or change in location
$9.00/cwt - S75 min - $424 max

Outside Commercial zone - RDFS 501

Outside Commercial zone - RDFS 501

910 - Storage of
Frieght

Storage on Roadrunner Dock

Storage in Public Warehouse

$2.00/cwt/day
$30 min/day; $50 min/shpt

$2.51/cwt/day
$25 min/day; $310.70 max/shpt




